successful. As a result, the Company’s preliminary valuations were prepared in a limited timeframe. The differences that will occur between the
preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could be material.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for informational purposes only. They have been prepared in
accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X of the SEC and are not necessarily indicative of what our financial position or results of operations
actually would have been had we completed the Acquisition as of the dates indicated, nor do they purport to project the future financial position or
operating results of the combined company. The pro forma financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the costs
of any integration activities or cost savings or synergies that maybe achieved as a result of the Acquisition.

1

Comcast Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

in millions (USD) except per share data

Historical

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined   Comcast
Sky

(Note 2)
Revenue   $44,526  $9,419  $ 593 3a, 3b  $ —   $ (123)5k  $ 54,415
Costs and Expenses:

Programming and production   13,729   4,573   63 3b   (256)5f, 5k   18,109
Other operating and administrative   12,879   2,738   682 3a, 3b   (77)5e, 5k, 5l   16,222
Advertising, marketing and promotion   3,257   682   14 3b   (6)5l   3,947
Depreciation   4,032   334   5b   4,366
Amortization   1,170   456   (44)3b   213 5d   1,795
Other operating gains   (200)   (200)

Total costs and expenses   34,867   8,783   715   —   (126)   44,239

Operating income   9,659   636   (122)   3   10,176
Interest expense   (1,583)   (198)   (646)4b   36 5h   (2,391)
Investment and other income (loss), net   203   87   (67)3b   223

Income before income taxes   8,279   525   (189)   (646)   39   8,008
Income tax (expense) benefit   (1,895)   (19)   38 5g   136 4c   (8) 5g   (1,748)

Net income   6,384   506   (151)   (510)   31   6,260
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest and redeemable
subsidiary preferred stock   50   1   51

Net income attributable to Comcast
Corporation   $ 6,334  $ 505  $ (151)  $ (510)  $ 31  $ 6,209

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 1.37   $ 1.35 5j

Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 1.36   $ 1.33 5j

2

Comcast Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

in millions (USD) except per share data

Historical

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Comcast
(Note 1)

Sky
(Note 2)

Revenue   $85,029  $17,079  $ 1,154 3a, 3b  $ —   $ (291)5k  $102,971
Costs and Expenses:

Programming and production   25,355   8,136   58 3b   (523)5f, 5k   33,026
Other operating and administrative   25,456   4,742   1,312 3a, 3b   (131)5e, 5k, 5l   31,379
Advertising, marketing and promotion   6,512   1,525   (94)3b   (10)5l   7,933
Depreciation   7,914   470   5b   8,384
Amortization   2,216   816   (73)3b   427 5d   3,386
Other operating gains   (442)   (442)

Total costs and expenses   67,011   15,689   1,203   —   (237)   83,666

Operating income   18,018   1,390   (49)   —   (54)   19,305
Interest expense   (3,086)   (317)   (1,294)4b   71 5h   (4,626)
Investment and other income (loss), net   421   101   522

Income before income taxes   15,353   1,174   (49)   (1,294)   17   15,201
Income tax (expense) benefit   7,569   (117)   10 5g   453  4c   (6) 5g   7,909

Net income   22,922   1,057   (39)   (841)   11   23,110
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest and redeemable
subsidiary preferred stock   187   (6)   181

Net income attributable to Comcast
Corporation   $22,735  $ 1,063  $ (39)  $ (841)  $ 11  $ 22,929

Basic earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 4.83   $ 4.87 5j

Diluted earnings per common share
attributable to Comcast Corporation
shareholders   $ 4.75   $ 4.78 5j

3

Comcast Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2018

in millions (USD)

Historical

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Financing
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 5)

Pro
Forma

Combined   Comcast
Sky

(Note 2)
Assets
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 5,726   $ 2,142   $ —   $ 38,806 4a  $ (39,838)5a  $ 6,836
Receivables, net   8,847   1,290   (70)5l   10,067
Programming rights   1,219   2,546   (70)5l   3,695
Other current assets   2,423   279   —   2,702

Total current assets   18,215   6,257   —   38,806   (39,978)   23,300
Film and television costs   7,411   144   7,555
Investments   7,438   210   7,648
Property and equipment, net of accumulated

depreciation   39,355   3,365   5b   42,720
Franchise rights   59,365   59,365
Goodwill   36,872   6,567   25,270 5c   68,709
Other intangible assets, net of accumulated

amortization   18,848   5,984   (38)3b   14,553 5d   39,347
Other noncurrent assets, net   3,744   1,248   38 3b   21 5l   5,051

Total assets   $191,248   $23,775   $ —   $ 38,806  $ (134)  $253,695

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses related to
trade creditors   $ 6,940   $ 2,780   $ —   $ —   $ (70)5l  $ 9,650

Accrued participations and residuals   1,731   1,731
Deferred revenue   1,746   700   53 3b   2,499
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,956   2,958   (22)3b   294 5e   9,186
Current portion of long-term debt   2,634   590   3,224

Total current liabilities   19,007   7,028   31   —   224   26,290
Long-term debt, less current portion   61,946   10,241   38,806 4a   452 5h   111,445
Deferred income taxes   25,140   339   2,665 5g   28,144
Other noncurrent liabilities   12,069   858   2,092 5f, 5l   15,019
Commitments and contingencies
Redeemable noncontrolling interests and redeemable

subsidiary preferred stock   1,343   1,343
Total shareholders’ equity   70,694   5,304   (31)3b   (5,567)5e, 5i   70,400
Noncontrolling interests   1,049   5   1,054

Total equity   71,743   5,309   (31)3b   —   (5,567)   71,454

Total liabilities and equity   $191,248   $23,775   $ —   $ 38,806  $ (134)  $253,695

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying pro forma financial information presents the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income and balance sheet of
Comcast based on the historical financial statements of Comcast and Sky after giving effect to the Acquisition, related financings and pro forma
adjustments as described in these notes. Pro forma adjustments are included only to the extent they are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition,
(ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the statement of income only, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The pro

[…]

Deferred tax assets (liabilities), net   (3,004)
Other noncurrent assets (liabilities), net   (1,440)

Fair value of identifiable net assets acquired   8,001
Goodwill   $ 31,837

5

Comcast Adoption of Revenue Recognition Standard

Effective January 1, 2018, Comcast adopted the new accounting standard related to revenue recognition using the full retrospective method. Upon
adoption, Comcast also implemented changes in the presentation of certain revenues and expenses, primarily in Comcast’s Cable Communications
segment. The adoption of the new standard did not have a material impact on our consolidated results of operations or financial position. However,
Comcast historical information included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2017,
has been adjusted to reflect the adoption of the new standard to be presented on a comparable basis to the six months ended June 30, 2018.

The tables below present the effects on the Comcast historical consolidated statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2017.

   Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions)
Previously
Reported

Effects of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Revenue   $ 84,526   $ 503   $85,029
Total costs and expenses   $ 66,539   $ 472   $67,011
Operating income   $ 17,987   $ 31   $18,018
Net income attributable to Comcast Corporation   $ 22,714   $ 21   $22,735

2. Sky Historical Financial Statements

Sky historical balances were derived from Sky’s historical financial statements described in the introduction and are presented under IFRS and
converted from British pounds to U.S. dollars based on historical exchange rates. The historical audited consolidated income statements of Sky were
translated using the average exchange rate for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (1.38 $/£) and the average exchange rate for the year ended
December 31, 2017 (1.29 $/£). The historical audited consolidated balance sheet of Sky as of June 30, 2018, was translated using the spot rate on